COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 5, 1923 2490

(Official Publication)

Council Chamber, Ann Arbor,

Mich., Nov. 5, 1923.
Regular SeSsion

Meeting called to order Dby
President Sugden.

Present: Ald. Johnson, Slauson,
Graf, Haarer, Lucas, Henderson.
Markey, Donnelly, Spathelf,
Moore, Freeman, White, Norris,
Gram, Pres Sugden, 15.

Minutes of previous meeting ap-
proved.

Commun:cations From Board of
Publ:ic Works

Moved by Mr. Scott, that Board
recommends to Council that the
City Engineer be authorized to
attend convention of Amer can
Society of Municipal Improve-
ments at Atlanta, Ga., Nov. 12 to
16, at expense of city.

(Council action).

Moved by Ald. Donnelly, that
recommendation be concurred in.

Adopted Dby following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Johnson, Slauson,
Graf, Haarer, Lucas, Henderson,
Markey, Donnelly, Spathelf,
Moore, Freeman, White Norris,
Gram, Pres. Sugden, 15. Nays,
none.

Claim

(From Board).

Claim of Howard M. Preston for
$145.00 for alleged damage bY
water to personal property in
basement of 619 E. Univers ty ave
received and referred to council.

(Council action).

Referred to City Attorney-

(From Board).

City engineer presented tabula-
tilon of Dbids on Onondaga  st.
Storm sewer as follows: Wm. Eddy
& Son, $412.60; R T. Liddicoat,
$479.42. B'd of F J. Ryan was
irregular and not considered.

Moved by Mr. Hutzel, that
board accept bid of Wm. Eddy &
Son and recommends to counc’l
the awarding of contract to said
firm

(Council action).

Moved by Ald. Johnson, that
action and recommendation of
board be concurred in

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Johnson, Slauson,
Graf, Haarer, Lucas, Henderson,
Markey, Donnelly, Spathelf,
Moore, Freeman, White Norris,
Gram, Pres, Sugden, 15. Nays,
none.

Nov. 5, 1923.
To the Honorable the Common
Council,

Ann Arbor, Michigan.

Gentlemen:
At a meeting of the Board of
Park Commissioners, Nov. 2,

1923 the following resolution was
passed:

Moved that the Board of Park
Commissioners recommend to the
Common Counc’l the purchase of
the Marion Cooper property on
N. Seventh St for $400, plus 1923
sidewalk assessment, $135.00

Seconded and carried unani-
mously.

The plat attached shows loca-
tion and extent of proposed pur-
chase.

Respectfully submitted,

E. A. GALLUP,
Supt. of Parks.

Moved by Ald Henderson that
the Board of Park Commissioners
be authorized to purchase the pro-
perty and pay sidewalk tax from
unexpended budget in Park fund

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald Johnson, Slauson,
Graf, Haarer, Lucas, Henderson,
Markey, Donnelly, Spathelf,
Moore, Freeman, White Norris,
Gram, Pres. Sugden, 15. Nays,
Lcne

Commun'cat'on from F. W
Stevens, agresing to deed to city
a certain parcel of land for exten-
son of Baldwn ave. and to pay
for grading and graveling such

portion of proposed street, re-
ce.ved and ordered on file.
Nov. 5, 1923.

To the Honorable, the Common
Counecil,

Ann Arbor, Mich

Gentlemen:

Whereas, It has been deter-
mined that Lincoln Avenue shalil
not be open to veh'cular traific
across Burns Park and,

Whereas, There is no connec-
tion between Wells Street and
Granger Avenue and between
Oliva and Ferdon Road and,

Whereas, Frederick W. Stevens
has offered to de=d to the City
of Ann Arbor a strp of land
twenty-one feet in width and to
pay the full proporiion of grading
and gravelling the extension of
Baldwin Avenue, th2rerfore,

Be it resolved, That this Board
recoimnmend to the Common Coun-
the opening of Baldwin Avenue

J T =




250 CGOMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 5, 1923

from Wells to Granger along the
east side of Burns Park:

That the same be opened as a
public stret and,

That the property deeded by Mr.
Stevens be accepted for that pur-
pose and,

That on the o¢pening of such
street the jurisdict on of the Park
Commiss'on over the property
necessary for the used portion of
such street be relinquished, all in
accordance with the Plat of H. H.
Atwell.

Seconded and carried, Nov. 2,
1923

Respectfully submitted,
E. A GALLUP,
Supt. of Parks.

Moved by Ald. Johnson, that
recommendation of Board of Park
Comm’‘ss oners bhe concurred in.

Adopted by following vote:

Yeas, Ald Johnson, Slauson,
Graf, Haarer, Lucas, Henderson,
Markey Donnelly, Spathelf,

Moore, Freeman, White Nowr:s,
Gram, Pres. Sugden. 13. Nays,
none

Pet'tons

Of Alice H. Douglas, et al. for
reimbursement of cost of repair-
ing s‘dewalk, $8 00, as ordered hy
Council, such repairs being of no
value due to construction of new
walk by the city, reczived and re-
ferred to Sidewalk Committee an:l
City Attorney. .

Of F. 1. Taylor, relative to
dangerous place in s'dewalk n
front of 322 E. K ngsley st., re-
ceived

Moved by Ald. Freeman, that
the Board of Public Works be
authorized to repa’r at once the
sidewalk in front of 322 I
Kingsley st. and also the walk in
front of 205 N. Main st:

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald Johnson, Slauson,
Graf, Haarer, Lucas, Henderson,
Markey, Donnelly, Spathe_lf,
Moore, reeman, White Norris,
Gram, Pres. Sugden. 15. Nays,
nore

Petition of Robert C. Angell, et.
al, *or street light at corner of
Day and Wayne sts and petit'on
of Waldo Lu‘ck for street 1 ght
at rorner of Berkshire and Dorset
roads, rece'ved and referred to
Lighting Committee.

Paotition of Nellie A Lowry,
that Orchard st. be graveled from
Virginia ave., 130 feet west, re-

ceived and referred to Strezt Com-
m.ttee.
Lateral Sewers

Petition of J. B. Lirette, et al,
for lateral sewer on Paul st. from
Ma.n sewer or Mller ave school
to Paul-st. Of James E. Harkins,
et al, for lateral sewer on W ld-
wood ave.; Of Marie B. Allmen-
dinger, et. al, for lateral sewer on
all streets in Westwood Hills sub-
division, received and referred to
Sewer Committee

Curb and Gutter Petit on

Of Oscar Hochrein, et. al, for
curb and gutter on Mosley st. be-
tween Second and Third sts., re-
ceived and referred to Street Coni-
mttee

Agreement between J. Fred
Staebler and Mary A. Staebler, his
w'fe, and Edward W. Staebler and
Magdelena Stazbler, hs w.fe, and
the City of Ann Arbor, creating
a setback line parallel with Wash-
tenaw ave for a distance of ten
feet in width along the easterly
boundary line of a parcel of land,
same be.ng a part of lot s xty of
R S. Smith's addition received.

Moved by Ald Fre2man ‘that
agreement be accepted and City
Clerk nstructed to have same re-
corded.

Adoptad by following vo.e;

Yeas, Ald Johnson, Slauson,
Graf, Haarer, Lucas, Henderson,
Markey. Donnelly, Spathelf,

Moore, Freeman, White Norr:s,
Gram, Pres. Sugden, 15. Nays,
no-e
Committee Reports
Finance Report

Contingent Fund
Geo. E. Lewis, salary ..$ 41.66
I. G Reynolds, salary .. 208.33
Ross Granger, salary.... 208.33
Herbert W. Crippen, sal-

ALY  wsmams mse s e s 208.33
A. J. Paul, salary ...... 208.33
Geo Sandenburgh, salary 300.00
H. R Scovill, salary .... 200.00
Roscoe 0O. Bonisteel, sal-

ArY  cwswswim e s e 166.66
C. F. Hartman, salary .. 160 00
John A. Wess' nger, sal-

ATY e e e 150 00
F. C. Perry, salary .... 150.00

Geo Irvine, salary .... 125.00
Marcia M. Minns, salary 115.00
Jessie Crippen salary .. 11500

Chas. Stoll, salary ...... 115.00
Henrietta Disderide, sal-

= 1) i, A N 105.00
John Weber, salary .... 100.60




COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 5, 1923

Florence Hallen, salary.. 83 83
Ned R. Smith, salary 75.00
Edwin. Ganzhorn, salary 50.00
Dorothy Wright, salary . 24 00
Frank Marz, salary 1-2
month .............. 74 64
Julius Lohrke, salary, 1-2
month .............. 62.50
O. J Warner, salary, 1-2
month .............. 50.00
Contingent Fund total
galaries  ....e iwea $3,056.11
F.re Fund
Chas. Andrews, salary ..$ 95.16
Henry McLaren, salary 81 18§
Ralph Edwards, salary.. 81.48
Jacob Gw nner, salary .. 77 65
Frank Markey salary 74.64
Herman Kruse, salary 74.64
Em.l Damman, salary 74.64
Mat. He.ninger, salary 74.64
Floyd Naylor, salary .. 74 64
Earl Arnold, salary 74.64
Benj Zahn, salary ..... 74.64
Henry Nevroth, salary 74.64
Arthur Clark, salary 74.64
Clyde Carpenter, salary.. 74 64
John Comiskey, salary 70.71
Chas Smith salary ; 67.96
Walter Fieldcamp, salary 45.50
Chas. Carroll, salary..... 42.61
Eugene Williams, salary 40.74

Fre Fund total salar-
ies 1-2 mon:h Oct. ..$1,349.49
Police Fund
Thos O’'Brien, salary ..§
J. B. Andres, salary......
‘W. J. Aprill, salary
Ed Blumhardt, salary
Frank Xeihl, salary

95.16
79.16
74.64
74 fi4
74.64

Marland Howard salary 74 64
Joseph Gast, salary...... 74.64
Geo. Randel, salary .... 74.64
Louis Fohey, salary 74.64
Chas Kapp, salary 74.64
~Carl Arnold, salary .... 74 64
Thos. Fohey, salary...... 67.96
Norman PBallard, salary.. 67.96
Arnold Busch, salary 67.96
Norman Cook, salary 67.96
Sherman WMortensen sal-

HEY | s s it s i B 67 96
Harold Herzog, salary 67 96
Frank Blakeley, salary 67.96

Police Fund total salar-

ies 1-2 month Oct. $1,321.50
Poor Fund ‘
John Shadford, salary ..$ 50.00
Cemetery Fund
Herman Zulz, salary ...$ 95.00
Park Fund
E A. Gallup, salary $ 208.33

Henrietita Disderide, sal-

251

AYY swsiww s s mem s s s 10.00

Park Fund total sal-

AriesS . iw e wiw s wewe s $ 218.33

Water Works Fund sl
Geo. S. Vandewarker, sal-

= ) o $ 250.00
Leslie Bush, salary .... 192 50
Dr. H. Emerson, salary. . 50.00
E. Cornell, salary ...... 10.00
Geo. Mann, salary ...... 2000
John Lindenschmitt, sal-

AP 5% 505 e e 8 5 105 0 ey o wm @ 20.00
Wirt Cornwell, salary 20.00

Total monthly salar-

168 wsmsmemes s s aa $ 56250
Harry W llsher, salary $ 64.62
Emanuel Sodt, salary 77 55
Fred Linde, salary ..... 68.75
Robert Rowe, salary .. 62.50
Robert Young, salary 57.50
Durward Young salary.. 50 00
A. E Hawkes, salary 62.50
Cliff Shetterly, salary 77.55
Donna Woodward, sal-

ATY e e 57.50
William Groves, salary.. 62 50
J. C. Ledwidge, salary.. 62.50

Total semi-monthly sal-

ATES e ien e $ 703 47

Water Works Total,

salares  .......... $1,265.97

Contingent Fund

Eng neer Dept.
Jim Acqui, services ....$ 54 306
Ray L. Coml services 200
W. P. Foster, serv ces 21.60
Ceo. Hodgins, services 4.00
Lonald D McAdam, serv-

ices ... e 8 00
V. W. McAdam, services 87.50
Jas. McDonald, services.. 1.50
Wm. F Niethamer, serv-

Ices o 19 20
W. L. Rye, services 87.50
Fred Schmid, services 62.50
B. D Snider, services 2.00
John Throp, services 79 20

Engineer Dept total

services  .......... $ 429.30

Municipal Garage
The Detrot Edison Co.,

Heht oesecmsmsmsanig $ 1.60
Cumings Brothers, sup-

plies - civiwswmsnsasns 6.51
Standard 0Oil Co, sup-

plies ciwememizwssias 76.44
The Harris Tire Co, sup-

PHES wonewsn v wesms 1.65
Luick Brothers & Co.

supplies . ........... 3.68

Muehlig & Schmid.



http://salar.es

252 COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 5, 1923

plies ..., ... 0.,
The Artificial Ice Co.,
water ... e e e
Ann Arbor Battery and
Accessory Shop, rental

Municipal Garage
total  ceccsmmma s
Water Works Denpt.,

Hamilton fountain
Washtenaw Gas Co., city
hall sisseinsasnsws s
The Detroit
City hall w.esmawesiss
Besch & Gutekunst, col-
lecting garbage ......
Edward Besch, collecting

garbage siacwswmines
Emma Crippen services
Edwin C. Ganzhorn, M.
D.;, Services siwswswsss
Martin Haller, supplies
Handicraft Furniture Co,
supplies L ciwseewemse

Cty of Ann Arbor Muni-
cipal Garage (Eng.
Dept.) ... ...

City of Ann Arbor Muni-

c'pal Garage (health
Dept) ... .. ..
The Quarry Drug Store,
SupPlies, .(aniaswswemon

Weinmann - Ge'sendorfer
Co, supplies
The Art.ficial Ice Co., ice
Staebler & Son, coal....
The Athens Press, print-
ing ... .. . e

Ann Arbor Taxicab &
Transfer Co., taxi for
comm ttee . ........

Chas Henning, labor—
dumping ground ......

H. J. Richards taking

down awnngs .......
A. C. St'mson, repairs
R O. Bon'steel, attending
convent.on
H. W. Crippen, expenses
PaTd v s Em e e

Total supplies ete,

Contingent Fund total
including salar’es
Fire Fund
The Detro't Edison Co.,
light 2 mos. .......-..
Washtenaw Gas Co., light
2 months ............
Banner Laundering Co.,
laundry
White Swan Laundry Co,
L:d. laundry
H D. Edwards
suppl'es

............

--------

4.90
50
BT

26.70
1,262 33

11.00
48.00

16 00
14.95

37.50

64.72

30.03
2.50
.60
3.25
523.89

30 25

3.75
81.00

16.00
7.00

19.53

.15

....52,251.28

.......

....$5,87254

14.76
12.85

9.60
12.71
30.00

The Jos. Niehaus Co,

supplies . ....c.00vee. 17.71
The M. chigamua 0il Co.,

supplies ....... Cee e 7.50
Schumacher Hardware

Co., supplies ......... 2 85
Swisher ‘Grocer Co., sup-

DPLIES  in.is sis e s b5 bus 400
Staebler & Son., coal 134.33
C. E. Godfrey, freight .. .75
C. W. Cornell, repairs .. 60

Total supplies, etc ....$ 247.66

F're Fund total includ-

ing salaries ........ $1,5697.15
Polce Fund
Geo Krause, special

police imsiwmivsowesass $ 4.00
Herman Xrause, special

police . vwiwesmsein 3.00
Mich State Tel. Co., tolls 4.45
The Western Union Tele-

graph Co., telegrams .. 211

Essco Mfg, Co., supplies 50.00
Geo. Janton & Sons Co.,

supplies ............ 23.56
The Home Supply Store,

supplies ............. 60
Luick Brothers & Co,

supplies ............ .60
The Michigamua 0il Co.,

supples ............ $ .48
Muehl'g & Schmid, sup-

plies, etc ........... 74.00
C'ty of Ann Arbor Muni-

cipal Garage, supplies,

etec. ... .. 29.71
Reule, Conlin & Co, sup-

plies ... ... ... ... ... 310
Schumacher Hardware

Co., supplies ......... 33.25

Wadhams & Co., supplies 67.10
Ernst Brothers Electrie
Shop supplies and labor 3.25

Clyde C. Kerr & Sons,

Prifting siwessswimes 1750
J L. Chapman, engraving 1.40
H. J Richards, sgns .. 16.00
Weissinger Sign Works,

BIBNE  swusmsmins ey Es 6.00
C. E. Godfrey, cartage,

CLC eowv v wem s s e 5 R E B e R S 2.22
Thos O’'Br'en, expenses

5.5 11 s P . 33.95

Total supplies, etc. ..$§ 376.28

Police Fund total in-
cluding salaries ...... $1 698.08
Poor T'und
A. M Spathelf, supplies $ 2.92

Weinmann & Geisendorfer

Co, supplies ......... .84
Herrick & Bohnet, sup-
Ples sigsssrmarminmesss 8.24




COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 5, 1923

D. C. Prochnow, supplies 9.71
Staebler & Son, coal .... 371 44
Artificial Ice Co., coal.. 15.53
Washington Bakery, rent 15 00

Ann Arbor Taxicab &
Transfer Co., amb. i % 5.00
Total supplies, etc. ...$ 428 68

Poor Fund total includ-
ing salary ........ ...3 478.68

Cemetery Fund

Water ‘Works Dept.,
Water esmismseiwees 150
The Sharp Shop, repairs 1.25
Total supplies, etc ....§ 2.75

Cemetery Fund total
including salary ....3% 97.75

street Light ng Fund

The Detroit Ed'son Co,

light .......... .. $1,904.06

Water Works Fund
Ann Arbor Foundry Co.,

supples ............ $ 182.00
Schumacher Hardware

Co, supplies ......... 2.00
M. A. Guerin, supplies .. 22 00
Jackson Piston  Service

Co., supplies ......... 43.1i8
Muehl'gs & Schm:d, sup-

plies ...... .. ... $ 190
James B Clow & Sons,

supplies ............ 2169.85
Addressograph Co., sup-

plie§ . aiwcisiwesasmsn 12.60
Pruner Coal Co., Inc,

supplies  ............ 16.50
Standard Qil Co., sup-

PLES: iswcwsmsmprpimsm 60 36
Buckeye Traction Ditcher

Co, supples ........ 136.85
Mich. Valve & Foundry

Co., supplies ......... 891.10
The Athens Press, sup-

plies criwiwiwmsmewaasa 33.50
Wm. H. L. Rohde, sup-

ples . ....... .00, 127.70
City of Ann Arbor s‘de-

walk . ............... 257.94
City of Ann Arbor Muni-

cipal Garage supplies

and repairs .......... 88.77
Eugene Will'ams, serv-

ices ... 11 25
John Moore, services ... 194.75
Detro't, Jackson & Chi-

cago Railway, fre‘ght 7.2
American Express Co.,

BXDTESS .inciesaien 2.56
C. E Godfrey, cartage .. 62.20
Water Works Dept ex-

PRRSe L iuieaseesies 31.43

City Treasurer, renewal
and replacement ex-

253

pense ... ... .. 1,500.00

Total supplies, etec .,..$5,855.81
L. Gerrick, labor ...... $ 102.05
A Gerstler, labor ...... 104.65
A  Glausnapp, labor 91.50
J. Dean, labor ........ 88.80
S. George, labor ........ 67.80
M. Soldato, labor ...... 89 40
T. Schwab, labor ....... 86 40
L. Furthmueller, labor.. 96.60
W. Western, labor ...... 96.20
Chas, Sauer, labor ...... 49 20
A. Jedele, labor ........ 90 00
W. Pine, labor ........ 16.20
L. Dubp labor ........ 48.60
A. Potipcoski, labor " 37 80
H Kornke, labor ...... 10.80
R. Swartz, labor ....... 97.50
A. Chiakas, labor ...... 37.80
Wm Kokinos, labor 32.40
J. Dobolski, labor ...... 32 40

Total labor .......... $1,276.40

Water Works Fund

total including salar-
ies ... e $8,398.18
Park Fund

Fred Biggs, labor ...... $ 9.00
Walter Clark, labor . 30.00
C. C Finley, labor ...... 29 75
Henry Mager, labor 48.50
Ezra Moore, labor ..... 5.00
Geo. Potter, labor ..... 74.25
Gottlob Schm’d, labor 28.35
Ernest Jones, team 110 00

Total labor .......... $ 33485
Harris Seed Co. supplies$ 8.64
City of Ann Arbor Muni-

¢’ pal Garage, supbplies

LG,  svsss ermsEimE 2.12
John J. Sauer, supplies .. 20.80
H J R chards, signs 5.00
City of Ann Arbor, side-

Walk sussimes asmimss 52.52
A. F. Thompson, side-

Wall  swsessmiwsms 252.10
W. G. Hodson, gravel 19 75
Fred Wyman, mason

WOrK  wosmswsmsmsens e 120.00
Fred Horion, cartage 3.10
J. M. Woollomes, repairs 375

Total supplies, etc ...§ 487.78

Park Fund total in-

cluding salaries ....$1,040.96
Street Fund

L G. Brd, labor ...... $ 117.60

Wm Clark, labor ...... 76.50

Walter Feldkamp, labor 47.45

Adolph Finkbe ner, labor 47.00

Raymond Gillespie, labor

Sand




264 COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 5, 1923
Jake Graff labor ....... 36.49 Labor Sewer D'st. No. 119
Fred Hanselman, labor.. 105 30 Domin'c Acqui labor ..§ 32.40
Emanuel Holzapfel, labor 97 20 James Acqui, labor 33 60
Sam, Horn ng, labor 37.40 J Benton, labor ........ 30.090
Carl Janke, labor ...... 64 58 Willie Benton, labor & 5 30 60
Sam. Kalmbach, labor ..$ 28.25 Henry Gibson, labor .... 39.00
Mat. Koch, labor ...... 67.50 A. Green, labor ........ 22 20
Wm. Kuehn, labor 65 50 C. Griffin, labor ........ 29.19
Fred Malke, labor ...... 7155 W. Harris, labor ....... 22 29
James Mason, labor 102 70 Ed Huddy, labor ...... 2.50
Jul'us Nimke labor 68.85 N. Knight, labor ....... 24.60
Chris, Paul, labor ...... 29.70 Julius Lohrke, labor 13.50
Chris. Pfaus, labor...... 72.00 James McDonald labor.. 21.60
Ed. Roehm, labor ...... 74 25 James McDonald, jr.
Carl Seeger, labor 72.00 labor  .............. 22.5%0
Adam Schlecht, labor 94.20 F McElrath, labor ..... 27.60
Ed Schlecht, labor 74.00 Geo. Wash ngton, labor.. 27.80
Gottlob Schmid, labor 1350 John Wells, labhor ...... 30 00
Geo. Smith, labor ...... 105 30 A William, labor ...... 30 )
Fred Ulrch labor 118.40 Lew Will ams, labor 32.50
Mar:'n Walsh, labor 91.830 John Moore labor ....,. 67.50
Chas. Wayman, labor 55.50 —_—
Douglas Bycraft, team . a3 3o Labor Acec. Sewer D'st.
John Hanselman, team. . 103.11 119 total ............ $ 559.70
John Herrst, team....... 144.00 Warrants Drawn Oct 27, 1923, ])y
John Miller team....... 136.00 Order of Council 9-4-23
Carl Rehberg, team...... 139.56 Labor Sewer D'st. No. 119
Jake Young, team....... 104.00 E4 Huddy, labor ...... 6.25
—~—— John Moore, labor ..... 6.25
Total labor ..... ... ¥2,614.05 Tew Williams, labor 3.00
Hertler Bros, supplies ..3 650.00 e o
Luick Brothers & Co. Labor Acc. Sewer Dist
supplies ............ 18.66 119 total .......... $ 15.50
C v of Ann Arbor Mmuni- Recapitulat’ on
e Garage, supples. »15 13 Contingent fund ....... $ 5,872.54
' T ey D MAMe ¢ Fire ... .. ... ..., 1,5697.15
The C. A. Sauer Co., sup- Polios 1'698 08
plies  ............ ... 161.4G e e '478 08
Schumacher Hardware Cemetery .. .......... 97 75
Co, supplies ........ 18.35 Street Lighting 1,904 06
Staebler O1 Co., supplies 8 45 Water Works ......... 8,398.18
Ann-A Fuel Co. coal .. 20.75 Park .ivie.mesipoenne 1 040.96
Ann  Arbor  Sand & FEEEE  sihisahEEEs i 3,760.89
Gravel Co., gravel 211 50 -
Davd A. Killns & Sons, Total Cty funds ....$24,848.29
gravel ......... R 406 00 T.abor Acc Sewer Dist.
Joseph Sutter, rerai's 24 00 No. 119 ............ 273 71
Total supplies, etc ....$1 146 84  Grand total ......... $25,122.00
— Ann Arbor, Mich.,, Nov. b,
Street Fund total ....$3,760.59 1993

Labor, Sewer Dist. No. 119

Dominick Acqu’, labor.. 52.80
A. W. Baldwin, labor... 133.33
John Herman, labor 65 09
Potal Jabor .aisaweswas $ 251..5

" Cty of Ann Arbor Muni-

cipal Garage, supplies,
etC. ... e 22.58

Liabor Sewer Dist. No
119 total .......... $ 27371

Warrants Drawn Oct. 20, 1923, by
Order of Councl 9-4-23

To the Finance Committee of the
Common Counc!l.

Gentlemen: I have examined
the forego'ng accounts against the
City of Ann Arbor and I hereby
certify that they are correct to
the best of my knowledge An
item’zed statement of warranis
drawn Oct 20 and 27 for labor in

construction of lateral sewer in
Sewer Distriet No. 119, pursuant
to order of Councl Sept. 4, 1923,

is presented in this report but not
‘neclnded ‘n the recapitulation -s




COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 5, 1923

the warrants ‘were drawn jast
month.
Respectfully subm’tted,
ISAAC G. REYNOLDS
City Clerk.
To the Honorable, the Comnicn
Council.

Gentlemen: Your Finance Com-
mittee has reviewed the foregoing
report Warrants for salaries
were drawn November 1, 1923 We
recommend that same be approved
and that warrants be orderad
drawn for foregoing accounts and
that the action of the Cty Clerk
in drawing warrants for labor in
construction of lateral sewer in
D:st. No. 119 be concurred in.

ROBERT NORRIS

GEO. L. HAARER,

W. L HENDERSON,
Finance Committee

Ald. Norris moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald John-
son, Slauson, Graf, Haarer, Lucas,
Henderson, Markey, Donnelly,
Spathelf, Moore, Freeman, White
Norris, Gram, Pres. Sugden, 15.
Nays, none.

Ald. Norris presented City
Engineer’'s estimates, approved Dby
Board of Public Works Oect. 17,
1923, as follows:

San tary Sewers: Dist 119, fifth
est:mate, Ann Arbor Asphalt Con-
struct on Co., contractor, amount
due, $946.06; Dist No. 127, final
estimate, Wm. Eddy & Son, con-

tractor, amount due, $379.87; Dist.
No 132, second estimate, R. D.
Eallew, contractor, amount due,

$1545.71; Dist. No. 133, final esti-
mate, Wm. Eddy & Son, contract-
or. amount due, $599.20; Dist. No.
134, final estimate, Wm Eddy &
Son, contractor, amount due,
$642.20.

Storm Sewer: Forest ave storm
sewer, second estimate, Wm. Eddy
& Son, contractor, amount due,
$5,274.00,

Curb and Gutter: D’'st. No 56,
second estimate, Frank Ryan, con-
tractor, amount due, $2,919.15.

Pavement. Dist No. 55, fourth
estimate, Dawson Bros., contract-
or, amount due, $1,821.60

Also estimates, approved
Board Nov. 2, 1923, as follows:

bv

Curb and Gutter Dist. No. 56,
th'rd estimate, Frank Ryan, con-
tractor, amount due, $853.47

San tary Sewer Dist. No 132,

third estimate, R. D. Baliew con-
tractor, amount due, $2,279 20.

255

Forest ave. storm sewer, third
estimate, Wm Eddy & Son, con-
tractor, amount due, $4,2G7.50

Moved by Ald. Norris, that
estimates be allowed and City
Clerk instructed to draw warrants
for amcunts due.

Adopted Dby following vote:
Yeas, Ald Johnson, Slauson,
Graf, Haarer, Lucas, Henderson,
Markey Donnelly, Spathelf,
Moore, Freeman, White Norris,
Gram, Pres. Sugden. 15. Nays,
none
Street and Railway Committee
To the Honorabhle, the Common
Counce:l,

Centlemen:
Your Street and Railway Com-

mittee, to whom was referred the
matter of opening Pont‘ac street
from Moore to Sw'ft sireets, re-
spectfully recommend:

1. That the Board of Public
Works be '‘nstructed to open and
grade said street, within the limits
aforesa’d, and that a thirty-foot
roadway be built on the easteriy
side of sa'd street with curb line
next to s.dewalk.

2. That the proposal of W
Grennan to sell to the city the
southerly thirty feet of lot 2, block
7, Brown and Fuller’'s add tion, for
two hundrzd and fifty dollars be
accepted and the Cty Clerk in-
structed to draw a warrant in pay-
ment thereof when deed has been
approved by ths City Atlorney

3. That when the city has ac-
quired the above mentioned parcel
of land, the Board of Puble
Works are instructed to construct
a suitable foundat on thereon and
move thereto the F fth ward vot-
ing bu’ld ng.

Respectfully subm tted W. S
Moore, H. . M Slauson, E. E. Lucas,

Robt. Norris, Chrs, T. Donnelly.
Alfred H White, Geo. Spathelf,
Committee.

Ald Moore moved the adoption
of repor:, which was adopted by

follow ng vote: Yeas, Ald. John-
son, Slauson Graf, Haarer, Lucas,
Henderson, Markey, Donnelly,
Spatheif, Moore, Frz2eman, White,
Norr's, Gram, Pres. Sugden, 15.
Nays none.

Ald Moore made oral report

that the propos=2d s'te for erect on
of derr'ek by M chigan Central
Railroad Company is not c¢'tv pro-
perty and no act on is necessary.
Matter of extend'ng Ravena
hlvd from Huron st north to




i

256 COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 5, 1923

North side of ravine on R. J.
D Eath property was referred to
Board of Public Works for esti-
mate of cost.

S dewalk Comny'ttee

Ald. Freeman introduced Mr
Geo. Myers, who made oral re-
quest that sidewalks on Harvard
Place he four feet in width

Moved by Ald. Freeman ,that
the sidewalks on Harvard Place
shall be four feet in width,

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald Johnson, Slauson,
Graf, Haarer, Lucas, Henderson,
Markey, Donnelly, Spathelf,
Moore, Freeman, White Noiris,
Gram, Pres. Sugden. 15. Nays,
none

Railway Committee
. Nov. 5, 1923.
By Ald White:

Resolved, that the Ann Arbor
Ra lroad Co. be asked to install a
wigwag signal, approved by the
Railroad Committee, at their
Traver st. crossing

Adopted by following Vvote:
Yeas, Ald Johnson, Slauson,
Graf, Haarer, Lucas, Henderson,
Markey Donnelly, Spathelf,
Moore, Freeman, White Norris.
Gram, Pres. Sugden, 5. Nays,
none

Ald. Wh'te presented communi-
cation from Detroit, Jackson and
Ch.cago Ra’'lway Company rela-
tive to paving on Detroit st.

Moved by Ald. White, that mat-
ter be referred to Railway Com-
m'ttee. Mayor and City Attorney
and that they be instructed to
take such action as they deem
necessary to require the Detroit,
Jackson and Ch'cago Rallway
Company to pave along and be-
tween their tracks on Detroit st.

Adopted Dby following vote:
Yeas, Ald Johnson, Slauson,
Graf, Haarer, Lucas, Henderson,
Markey Donnelly, Spatheilf,
Moore, Freeman, White Norr:s,
Gram, Pres. Sugden, 15. XNays,
none.

Moved by Ald Wh'te, that the
City Clerk be authorized to have
map of Olmstead plan framed and
hung in Council room.

Adopted by following vo-e:
Yeas, Ald Johnson, Slauson,
Graf, Haarer, Lucas, Henderson,
Markey, Donnelly, Spathelf,
Moore, Freeman, White Norris,
Gram, Pres. Sugden, 15. Nays,
none

Ald Johnson calied attention to
the use of cars with flat wheels
by Detroit Jackson and Ch cago
Railway and matter . was referred
to Railway Committee and Mayor.

Lighting Commi:ttee Report
To the Common Counc’l,
Gentlemen:

Your Lighting Committee, to
whom was referred the protests
against installing street 1ght on
Fair Oaks Parkway east of Wells
st., respectfully recommend that
the order under date of Oect. 1,
1923, for the installation of said
1 ght be rescinded.

Respectfully submitted, Beni. H.
Graf, W. G. Johnson, Alfrad H
White, Lighting comnmittee.

Ald. Graf moved the adoption of
report, whech wzas adopted by fol-
lowing vole: Yeas, Ald. Johnson,
Slauson Graf, Haarer, Lucas,
Henderson, Markey, Donnelly,
Spathelf, Moore, Freeman, White,
Norris, Gram, Pres. Sugden, 1i5.
Nays, none

Bond Committee Report
To the Honorable, the Common
Council
Gentlemen:

Your Committee on bonds has
had the following bond under con-
sideration and respectfully recom-
mends its approval:

Ross Granger, City 'Treasurer,
principal; Massachusetts Bonding
and Insurance Co, of Boston,
Massachusetts. surety, amount,
$150,000.00.

Respectfully, submitted, H. M.
Slauson, Chnr'g, T. Donu=llv Rob-
ert Norris, Bond Conmimittee.

Ald., Slauson moved the adop-
tion of bond, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Johnson,
Slauson, Graf, Haarer, Lucas,
Henderson, Markery Donnelly,
Spathelf. Moore, Frezeman, White,
Norris, Gram. Pres Sugden, 1i5.
Nays, none
Poor and Cemtry Comm'tiec

Ald Spathelf presented report
of coal used by Poor Dept. for
past year and matter was referred
to Finance Comm’ttee.

Ald. Johnson and City Attorney
Bon’steel gave a very interesting
raport of meeting of League cf
Michigan Municipalities at Grand
Rapids.

Exit Ald. Slauson

Officers’ Reports

Reports of City Marshal for
month of October received and
ordered on file




COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 5, 1923

Public Hearing Relative to Clos-
ing Portion of East Huron-st.

Ann Arbor, Mich.,, November 5,
1923.
To the Honorable, the Common
Council,

Gentlemen:

The unders'gned submits the
following report of public hearingz
relative to closing a certain por-
tion of East Huron Street along
Block 4 of R. S8 Smith's Third
addition to the City of Ann Arbor.

The Council, sitting in pursu-
ance to its order and appo ntmer.t
for that purpose, met at the
Council Chamber on October 15th,
1223, at 7:00 o'clock p m. The
roll was called and the following
members found present: Ald.
Slauson, Graf, Haarer, Henderson,
Donnelly, Spathelf, Moore, Free-
man, White, Norris, Gram, Pres.
Sugden, 12.

Due proof of the publication of
notice of meeting was filed. Aft-
er hearing all persons desiring to
be heard, the public hearing was
adjourned to November b, 1923,
7:00 o’clock p. m., Eastern Stand-
ard time, at the Council Chamber,
City Hall.

Pursuant to adjournment, the
Coun¢ 1 met at the Council Cham-
ber on November 5, 1923 at 7:00

p m.

Communication was received
from S. W. Smith, Secretary of
the University of M!ichigan, stat-

ing that it is the intention of the
University to lay a proper slde-
walk along the south side of
Huron Street on the north bound-
ary of the University Power
Piant property as soon as the
Power Plant is completed

By Ald. Norris,

Resolved, that that certain por-
tion or part of East Hurcn Streef
in the City of Ann Arbor, Mich-
igan, described as follows, to-wit:

“Commencing at an iron pipe2
marking the north east corner of
block four of R. 8. Smith’s Thaird
addition to the City of Ann Arbor,
Washtenaw County, Mich'gan said
iron pipe is 41.67 feet south
of the center line of Huron Street
as monumented; thence mnorth,
along the proiongation of the east
I'ne of block four of R 3. Smith’s
Third addition 8§.67 feet to a point
33 feet south of the center line
of Huron Street, thence west par-
allel to center 1n=2 of ITuaron
Street and 33 fe=t south of said

251

center l'ne 441 feet, thence easter-
ly 441 feet to the place of hegin-
ning, being a triangular piece of
land 441 feet long and eight and
sixty-seven hundredths feet at the
east and lyiax south »of a line
rerallel to and 3 fver south of
the center line of Huron Street,”
be closed, vacated and discon-
tinued as a public street,

Adopted by followinz vote:
Yeas, Ald. Johnson, Slausen, Graf,
Haarer, Lucas, Henderson,
Markey, Donnelly, Spathelf,
Moore, Freeman ‘White, Norris,
Gram, Pres. Sugden, 15. Nays,
none.

The meeting adjourned.

ISAAC G REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.

By Ald. Norris:

Resolved, that that certa’'n por-
tion or part of East Huron Street
‘n the City of Ann Arbor, Mich-
igan described as follows, to-w't:

“Commencing al an iron pipe
marking the north east corner of
block four of R. 3. Smith’'s Th'rd
addition to the City of Ann Arbor,
Washtenaw County, Michigan, said
iron pipe s 4167 feet south of
the center I'me of Huron Sireet as
monumented; thence north along
the prolongation of the east l.ne
of Dblock four of R. S Snith's
Third addition 8.67 feet to a point

33 feet south of the center line
of Huron Street, thence wesst
parallel to center line of Huron

Street and 33 feet south of sail
center line 441 foet, thence easter-
ly 441 feet to the place of beg'n-
ning, being a tr angular p‘ece of
land 441 feet long and eight and
s'xXty-seven hundredths fee: at the
east and ly:ng south of a line
parallel to and 33 feet south of
the center line of Huron Stres=t.”

Be closed, vacated and d’'scon-
tinued as a public street.

Adopted Dby following vorte:
Yeas, Johnson, Graf, Haarer,
Lucas, H=2nderson Markey, Don-
nelly, Spathelf, Moore, Freeman,
White, Norris, Gram, Pres. Sugilen
14. Navs, none

City Attorney made oral renort

that he approved the deeds from
City and the Regents of the Uni-
vers'*v of M'ch gan, exchanging
parcels of land to stra’'gshten the
south line of B Huron st. along
block 4 of R. S. Smith's Third ad-
d tion.

Moved by Ald. Wh'te, that the
Mayor and City Clerk on hehalf of




258 COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 5, 1923

city be instructed to execute quit
claim deeds to the Regents of the
University of Mich gan for the
parcel of land described in Ald
Norris' resolution and that the
deed from the Regents of the
University of Michigan for an ad-
joining parcel of land be accepted
and the City Clerk instructed to
have same recorded.

Adopted Dby following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Johnson, Graf, Haarer,
Lucas, Henderson, Markey, Don-
nelly, Spathelf, Moore, Freeman,
White Norris, Gram, Pres Sugden,
14. Nays, none.

Moved by Ald. Donnelly, that
the City Clerk be authorized to
return the certified checks which
accompanied bids of Ann Arbor
Times News and Washtenaw Post.

Adopted Dby following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Johnson, Graf, Haarer,
Lucas, Henderson, Markey, Don-
nelly, Spathelf, Moore, Freeman,

Wh'te, Norr's Gram, Pres Sugdzn
14. Nays, none.

President Sugden sugested that
Council take action relative to
decorating for Marine football
game.

Moved by Ald Donnelly, that
the matter be referred to com-
mittee to be appointed by the
chair, and said committee be au-
thorized to make such expend’-
tures for decorat.ng as they deem
necessary.

Adopted by following vote
Yeas, Ald. Johnson, Graf, Haarer,
Lucas, Henderson, Markey, Don-
nelly Spathelf, Moore, Freeman,
White, Norr's, Gram, Pres,
Sugden, 14. Nays, none

Cha'r appointed Ald. White,
Haarer and Donnelly as such com-
mittee.

On motion of Ald.
Counc 1l adjourned

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.

Donnelly,




